[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wolverhamptgn Licensing Sub-Committee

City Council (o,
—~— o 18 September 2014
L 5] >
'-.r: =
Time 1.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership

Chair Clir Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Clir Milkinderpal Jaspal CliIr Patricia Patten

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Linda Banbury

Tel/Email Tel:01902 555040 Email: linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2" floor, St Peter's Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda
Page 1 of 2


http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of interest

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence in respect of

Costcutter, 31 Lichfield Road, Wolverhampton (Pages 1 - 40)
To consider the application for a new premices licence.

4 Exclusion of press and public
To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of
schedule 12A to the act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

PART Il - PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

5 Deliberations and decision

6 Re-admission of press and public

PART | - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

7 Announcement of decision

Agenda
Page 2 of 2



PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda Item No: 3

Wolverhampton | jcensing Sub-Committee

City Council 4
—~— 18 September 2014
Report Title Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a

Premises Licence in respect of Costcutter,
31 Lichfield Road, Wolverhampton WV11

1TF.
Classification Public
Wards Affected Wednesfield South
Accountable Strategic Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise
Director
Originating service Licensing Services
Accountable employee(s) Rob Edge Section Leader (Licensing)
Tel 01902 55(0106)
Email rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action or decision:

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application for a new premises
licence.

Report Pages
Page 1 Page 1 of 3


mailto:rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

3.0

3.1

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Purpose of Report

To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a new premises
licence.

Background

An application was received by the licensing authority for a new premises licence from
Mr D Hardy, Licensed Trade Legal Services Ltd on behalf of Costcutter, 31 Lichfield
Road, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton. WV11 1TF. A copy of the application is attached at
Appendix 1.

It is the understanding of the licensing authority, that the application for this premises
licence has been properly made. The statutory requirement to give notice of the
application has also been complied with.

The premises are located in the Wednesfield South ward and a location plan is attached
at Appendix 2

The current application was received on 12 August 2014, and is for the supply of alcohol
off the premises.

Relevant representations have been received from

¢ West Midlands Police
e Other persons

Copies of the representations can be found at Appendices 3 - 9

The applicant, West Midlands Police, and other persons have all been invited to attend
the hearing.

Legal implications

Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its
function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely:-

(@)  The prevention of crime and disorder;

(b)  Public safety;

(c)  The prevention of public nuisance;

(d)  The protection of children from harm.

Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that where a relevant licensing authority

receives an application for a premises licence properly made in accordance with section
17 of the Act it must grant the licence, subject to any relevant conditions.

Report Pages
Page 2 Page 2 of 3



3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

However, where relevant representations are made the authority must hold a hearing
(unless all parties agree this is unnecessary) and having regard to the representations,
take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

The steps are:

1. to grant the licence subject to conditions

2. to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates

3. to refuse to specify a person as a premises supervisor

4. to reject the application

The general duties imposed on Licensing Authorities means proper consideration must
be given to the Licensing Objectives when determining a premises licence application.

Regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 and
Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy statement
[SH/05092014/F]

Human Rights and Equalities Implications

This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in Section 4 of this
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and
[...]
rds.

(Insert name(s) of applicany)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing
authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
PREMISES TO BE KNOWN AS:

COSTCUTTER,

31, LICHFIELD ROAD,

WEDNESFIELD,

WOLVERHAMPTON,

WEST MIDLANDS.

Post town WEDNESFIELD Postcode WVI11 1TF.

Telephone number at premises (if any) N/A

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £3600 d\zd"-g“‘a QC -

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as

Please tick as appropriate
a) an individual or individuals * D4 please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individyal *
i.  asalimited company [J  please complete section (B)
ii.  asapartnership []  please complete section (B)
iii. asan unincorporated association or [} please complete section B)
iv.  other (for example a statutory corporation) [ please complete section (B)

S ARIe L NTat T

ama T

- PR A

fad o

] 7
v &

é
[
Linansing Aot Ling ;
Page 5 T T —




c) arecognised club please complete section (B)

d) a charity please complete section (B)

OOo0ooOog

€) the proprietor of an educational establishment please complete section (B)
f) a health service body please complete section (B)
g a person who is registered under Part 2 of the Care please complete section (B)
Standards Act 2000 (¢14) in respect of an independent
hospital in Wales
ga)  aperson who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 [] please complete section (B)
of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (within the
meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England
h) the chief officer of police of a police force in England [0  please complete section (B)
and Wales

* If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confi
[...]
e

left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 08.00 | 22.00

Sat 08.00 | 22.00

Sun 08.00 | 22.00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated
premises supervisor;

Name
PARMDEEP SINGH. D.0.B.=26.01.83

Address

224, GRIFFITHS DRIVE,
ASHMORE PARK,
WEDNESFIELD,
WOLVERHAMPTON,
WEST MIDLANDS.

Postcode | Wvi1121S.

Personal licence number (if known)
TBA

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
WILL BE WOLVERHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL — LICENSING SECTION

Page 18




K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read

guidance note 8).
N/A

L

Heours prentises are open

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

to the public

Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note

6)

Day Start Finish

Mon | g3.00 | 22.00

Tue | 08.00 |22.00

Wed | 0800 |22.00
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open {o the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left,

Thur | gg.00 | 22.00 please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 08.00 | 22.00

Sat 08.00 | 22.00

Sun | 08,00 | 22.00

Page 19




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General ~ all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and ¢) (please read guidance note 9)

NOTHING BEYOND EXISTING HEALTH & SAFETY / FIRE SAFETY ETC REQUIREMENTS.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

SEE ABOVE, THESE LOCK UP, DETACHED, END TERRACED PREMISES, WILL HAVE
INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL CCTV, INSTALLED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS OF WEST MIDLANDS POLICE. THE IMAGES WILL BE RETAINED
FOR THIRTY ONE DAYS AND DOWNLOADABLE ON REQUEST.CCTV WILL ALSO BE
RECORDING AT ALL TIMES THE PREMISES IS OPEN FOR LICENSABLE ACTIVITY.
CCTV TIMES AND DATES ARE TO BE VISIBLE AND ACCURATE.THE PREMISES WILL BE
FULLY ALARMED AND HAVE FRONTAGE AND REAR SECURITY SHUTTERS.THE
DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WILL ENSURE THAT ANY STAFF INVOLVED IN
THE SALE OF ALCOHOL WILL HAVE FULLY RECORDED AND DOCUMENTED
TRAINING, INCLUDING SIX MONTHLY REFRESHER COURSES, IN RESPECT OF THEIR
RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003, THIS INCLUDES ANY CHANGES
OF LEGISLATION AND ALSO SIMILAR TRAINING IN THE USAGE AND CHRONICLED
STORAGE OF CCTV. ALL TRAINING RECORDS WILL BE RETAINED AND AVAILABLE
ON SITE FOR INSPECTION AT ANY TIME.

¢) Public safety

SEE ABOVE,

ALSO, INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL CCTV ETC.

PREMISES WILL HAVE A FIRE ALARM AND THE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT WILL BE
COVERED BY A MAINTENANCE CONTRACT. EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND SMOKE
DETECTORS ARE ALSO TO BE INSTALLED.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

SEE ABOVE, INTERNAL AND PARTICULARLY EXTERNAL CCTV, IS A PROVEN DETERRENT
IN TERMS OF ANY ANTI - SOCIAL ACTIVITIES IN RESPECT OF THE OUTLET'S FRONTAGE
AND THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE PREMISES. NO SINGLE SALES OF CANS OR
BOTTLES, LAGER OR CIDER WITH AN ABV ABOVE 6.5% ARE TO BE PERMITTED FROM THE
PREMISES.

THE APPLICANT, WHO IS ALSO THE DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR AND
HIS STAFF, WILL AT ALL TIMES BE VIGILANT IN RELATION TO ANY LITTER
ISSUES.

€) The protection of children from harm

Page 20




(SEE ABOVE), INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL CCTV ETC.

LAYOUT OF SHOP GIVES CONSIDERATION TO THE PREVENTION OF CHILDREN'S ACCESS
TO ALCOHOL AND ANY ALCOHOL DISPLAYED WILL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED FROM THE
VIEW OF THE SALES ASSISTANTS. PREMISES WILL OPERATE A PROOF OF AGE SCHEME
VIA ACCEPTABLE FORMS OF IDENTIFICATION AND INCORPORATING 'THE CHALLENGE
25' POLICY AND STAFF WILL HAVE FULL TRAINING IN RESPECT OF PROXY SALES AND
UNDERAGE SALES. A SALES REFUSAL AND INCIDENT LOG BOOK WILL BE FULLY
MAINTAINED AND AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT ANY TIME. IT WILL ALSO BE SIGNED
OFF WEEKLY BY THE DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR.

NON - ALCOHOLIC / SOFT DRINKS, CRISPS AND CONFECTIONERY WILL BE SITUATED
AWAY FROM THE ALCOHOL DISPLAY AREA.

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

=

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.

X

I have enclosed the plan of the premises.

®  Thave sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable.

®  Thave enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated premises
supervisor, if applicable.

®  Iunderstand that I must now advertise my application.

¢ T understand that if T do not comply with the above requirements my application will be
rejected.

B

M XN K

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 4 - Signatares (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 11).
If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

—y

Signature SIGATIYS. 2€Mav e

Date 8™ AUGUST 2014

Capacity AGENT FOR THE APPLICANT

For joint applications, signature of 2™ applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other authorised
agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what

capacity.

Signature
Date N/A N
Capacity N/A

Page 21




Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

LICENSED TRADE LEGAL SERVICES LIMITED,

REGENT HOUSE,

BATH AVENUE,

WOLVERHAMPTON,

WEST MIDLANDS.

Posttown | WOLVERHAMPTON | Postcode | WV1 4EG

Telephone number (if any) | 01902 810048

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)
N/A

Notes for Guidance

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any
other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application
includes off-supplies of alcohol and you inten
[...]


Page 22




APPENDIX. 2

285610001 S8 Eupso™; L oguiBli eseqeiep pur yﬁngowssa._w.@
‘BLZDD PN Gaua! sseuisng (ellisu; ay) Jo) peanpoldel ele sde

152 Jaquun { - Z AydeiBojoyd [euae pajeosay sagBOL G

“ u| Jrewpue] egs WbHAdoD aze HOSIT IV @

a \

(euteq uciBuisE PUB ABRAM

abippg piojud 2

SNEadvD G10aNid

\m||

F A L

PINFOLD GARDENS

[ -
E.

\z. E , |_M

d11 FLAM 'NOLAAVHYIATOM "GvOd a3I4HOIT b€ "HALLNDLSOD

Page 23




This page is intentionally left blank



From; WV Licensing <wv_licensing@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk> APPENDIX.

Sent: 27 August 2014 11:27

To: Donna Cope

Subject: RE: PRE1260 - Costcutter, 31 Lichfield Road, Wednesfield, WV11 1TF - New
Application

Attachments: cost cutter signed conditions.pdf

Hi all,

West Midlands Police have received the application for Costeutter, 31 Lichfield Road, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton,
we had representations under the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder but mediated with the
applicant and some amended conditions have been agreed and signed. With this in mind, if these conditions are
added to the licence and there are no other recorded objections, this will hopefully negate the need for a hearing.

Licensing Department.
Wolverhampton Central Police Station
Bilston Street

Wolverhampton

Woest Midlands

WV1 3AA

Direct Tel - 01902 649085

Switchboard - 101 Ext 7871 6880 WPC Lisa Davies
7871 6540 WPC Clare Fox
7841 6468 CIV Beki Clarkson

email -wv Iicensing@est-midlands.gnn.golice.uk

Website: www.wolverhamptonpolice.org.uk
Twitter: www.twitter.com/wmpolice

Facebook: www.facebook.com/wolverhamptonpolice
YouTube: www.youtube.com/westmidiandspolice

SERVING OUR COMMUNITIES, PROTECTING THEM FROM HARM

Page 25

3



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Avril Summers [mailto:avril.summers@yahoo.co.uk]
Sent: 25 August 2014 12:46 APPENDIX. 4

To: Planning
Subject: Proposed Costcutter, Duke Street, Wednesfield

Dear Sir,
' On behalf of the Residents and Staff of Abbeyfield House, 2A, Duk
[...]
te a magnet for such issues.

* Worse still the unit in question is situated directly opposite a residential home for the elderly
and will have a debilitating effect on the quality of life for those residing there, staff and
visitors, and is patently unsuitable.

Economics.

e The proposed location does not enhance the economic viability of the surrounding area and
is neither NECESSARY NOR VIABLE.

® The location is in close proximity to two retail areas which contain a number of similar
outlets and could easily be better situated within either, although the number of licensed
premises is presently excessive, and Wednesfield High Street in particular needs greater
economic diversity than is provided by this proposed application.

* Anillustration is shown by the fact that Wednesfield High Street had until recently a
Costcutter outlet which failed and is presently empty along with other retail outlets in the
High Street. Thus it can be contended that the proposed outlet would be better situated in
one of these locations, but due to the volume of similar outlets would be doomed to fail as
shown by the demise of the previous Costcutter franchise.

We hope you take note of the proposed objections based upon the negative impact the application
will have if granted on the quality of life and road safety in the surrounding area. We also hope you
take note of the economic environment around Wednesfield presently and will not seek to create
acrimony with the residents in the surrounding locality by allowing the application.

Yours Sincerely.

Mr and Mrs A Mayfield and Mr G Mayfield.

Page 40



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Costcutter, 31 Lichfield Road, Wolverhampton
	COST CUTTER- APPENDIX 1
	COST CUTTER- APPENDIX 2
	COST CUTTER- APPENDIX 3
	COST CUTTER- APPENDIX 4
	COST CUTTER- APPENDIX 5
	COST CUTTER- APPENDIX 6
	COST CUTTER- APPENDIX 7
	COST CUTTER- APPENDIX 8
	COST CUTTER- APPENDIX 9




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Minutes - 18 September 2014

Attendance
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
 
 

Cllr Patricia Patten
 

Employees
 Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Rob Edge Section Leader - Licensing
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Costcutter, 31 Lichfield Road, Wolverhampton

In attendance
For the Premises
Mr D Hardy – Licensed Trade Legal Services
Mr P Singh – applicant

Responsible Authorities
WPC C Fox – West Midlands Police
Other Persons
Mr and Mrs Evans
Mr and Mrs Simmonds
Mr Marsh
Mrs Summers
(An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Mr Gonsalves)



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

The Chair introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting.

The Section Leader (Licensing) outlined the report submitted to the meeting and 
circulated to all parties in advance.  The Sub-Committee had also been furnished 
with conditions agreed between the West Midlands Police and the applicant, and 
supplementary information in regard to the representations presented by Mr and Mrs 
Marsh.

Mr Hardy outlined the application for a premises licence and, in so doing, advised 
that the applicants were local people, they were mindful that the premises was 
located in a residential area and wished to work with local residents to ensure no 
nuisance was caused.  Conditions, in addition to those volunteered by the applicant, 
had been agreed with the police.  They did not intend to sell cheap alcohol and any 
attempts at proxy sales would be reported to the police.  He circulated details of the 
intended parking layout.  They wished the premises to be an asset to the area and 
they would be subject to review if they did not abide by the conditions of their licence.

Responding to questions, he indicated that the applicant had no connection with the 
Costcutter previously situated in the local vicinity other than it being the same retail 
chain.  He advised that alcohol was not the main produce for the store and he 
believed the 8am to 10pm time schedule was not unreasonable. The applicant would 
undertake litter picks around the outside of the premises each day when the 
business closed.

On a point of clarification, the Solicitor advised that the Sub-Committee only had the 
power to consider and control matters directly connected to the licensable activities 
of selling alcohol in conjunction with the four licensing objectives.  The Sub-
Committee could not, therefore, consider parking or commercial business interests of 
this or other premises.  

Mr Hardy stressed that the applicant was a responsible retailer and would not risk his 
licence in order to sell single cans of high volume alcohol.  He added that deliveries 
would be taken at the rear of the premises, but was happy to negotiate timings to 
avoid any unnecessary nuisance to local residents.  The applicant was happy to take 
up the suggestion of the Section Leader (Licensing) to liaise with local residents in 
regard to parking issues and in regard to external lighting.

The Solicitor advised that road use, was subject to separate legislation, and could 
not be considered by this Sub-Committee.  She further advised that the Sub-
Committee could only attach conditions to the licence which were reasonable and 
enforceable.

At this juncture WPC Fox outlined the representations on behalf of the West 
Midlands Police.  She advised that, if the conditions agreed with the applicant were 
added to the licence, the police were satisfied the premises could operate without 
issue.  

Responding to questions, WPC Fox advised that all premises licence applications 
were considered on their individual merit and she believed that the licensable hours 
of 8am and 10pm were reasonable.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

At this juncture, the other persons (local residents) outlined their concerns.  Mr Evans 
had undertaken to act as main spokesperson, although all those present were all 
afforded the opportunity to speak.  The concerns related to current and past 
instances of anti-social behaviour, commercial considerations and parking issues. 
The residents believed that the presence of another licensed premises would attract 
additional nuisance and anti-social behaviour.

All parties were afforded the opportunity to make closing statements.

4 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved:
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this point as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act relating to the business affairs of a particular person.

5 Deliberations and decision

The Sub-Committee discussed issues which had been raised during consideration of 
the application for a premises licence and the Solicitor advised them of the options 
open to them in determining the matter.

6 Re-admission of press and public

The parties returned to the meeting and were advised of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision as follows:

7 Announcement of decision

The Sub-Committee have taken note of all the written concerns raised in respect of 
Costcutter, 31 Lichfield Road, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton.  They have listened to 
the arguments of those who have spoken at this hearing, both for and against the 
application.

The Sub-Committee understand the concerns of the residents, but are satisfied that 
this is an application for new premises and therefore:

 there is no current anti-social behaviour attributable to the premises and
 the premises do not add to any current litter problems.

The Sub-Committee only have power to consider and control matters directly 
connected to the licensable activities of selling alcohol in conjunction with the four 
licensing objectives. This Sub-Committee cannot, therefore, consider parking or 
commercial business interests of this or other premises. The West Midlands Police 
have confirmed that, if agreed conditions are added to the licence, they are satisfied 
the premises can operate without issue.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

Having considered the views of all concerned the Sub-Committee have, therefore, 
decided that the application for a premises licence be granted as applied for, subject 
to the following conditions agreed between the West Midlands Police and the 
applicant on 22 August 2014:

 A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and maintained at 
the premises.

 CCTV should cover entry and exit points of the premises and all areas where 
alcohol/money is served/taken and all areas to which public have access, and 
the immediate vicinity outside the premises.

 Images/recordings to be downloaded must be of evidential quality, must 
indicate the correct time and date and be kept for at least 31 days.

 All staff to be trained to use the CCTV system and at least one member of 
staff to be on duty who is trained to download the system’s images, should 
any member of a Responsible Authority make a request.

 CCTV to be recording at all times with the time and date to be visible and 
accurate.

 An incident log must be maintained at the premises and a written record of 
any incident that occurs at the premises must be appropriately recorded.  
Where it is deemed appropriate, the incident must be reported to the West 
Midlands Police.  The incident log book must be produced to a member of a 
responsible Authority upon request.

 Relevant incidents of crime and disorder shall be reported to the police.
 All staff shall receive training and refresher training every 6 months on their 

responsibilities with regard to licensing legislation.  This training shall be 
documented and shown to a member of a Responsible Authority upon 
request.

 To ensure compliance with ‘Challenge 25’ a refusals book shall be maintained 
to record where any sale of alcohol is refused to persons who present 
themselves to be underage.

 A Designated Public Place order (DPPO) notice, provided by the Licensing 
Authority, shall be displayed prominently on the premises visible from outside 
the store, advising that the police have the power to seize alcohol.

 There shall be no sales of single cans or bottles of beer, lager or cider with an 
ABV of 6.5 or over permitted.

 The premises shall be fully alarmed and have frontage and rear security 
shutters.

The granting of the licence is further subject to the following condition:

 The Premises Licence Holder will ensure litter picks are carried out 
immediately outside the front, rear and side of the premises at the close of the 
premises each day.

It is considered by the Sub-Committee that the above conditions should be attached 
in support of the prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objectives.

Finally, such conditions as are specified on/or are consistent with the operating 
schedule will be attached to the licence, together with any mandatory conditions 
required by the Act.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.


